

REVISÉ 2  
ITEM NO.1701 COURT NO.7 SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT  
IA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT  
IA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ORDER  
IA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.  
IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN

Date : 22-01-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Atul, Adv.  
Mrs. Kadambini, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT  
IA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT  
IA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE  
ORDER  
IA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**SUBSTITUTION APPLN.**  
**IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**  
**SUBSTITUTION APPLN**

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Consequently, the order dated 08.12.2023 is recalled.

In view of the above, the applications for substitution of appellant Nos.5 and 18 are allowed.

The appellant to file the memo of amended copy of the Cause Title within one week.

Registry to make necessary corrections.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s). 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ORDER

IA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN

Date : 22-01-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Atul, Adv.  
Mrs. Kadambini, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENTIA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENTIA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE  
ORDERIA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTIONIA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTIONIA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

**IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SUBSTITUTION APPLN**

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Consequently, the order dated 18.12.2023 is recalled.

In view of the above, the applications for substitution of respondent Nos.5 and 18 are allowed.

The petitioner to file the memo of amended copy of the Cause Title within one week.

Registry to make necessary corrections.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER



**SUBSTITUTION APPLN.**  
**IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**  
**SUBSTITUTION APPLN**

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Consequently, the order dated 08.12.2023 is recalled.

In view of the above, the applications for substitution of respondent Nos.5 and 18 are allowed.

The petitioner to file the memo of amended copy of the Cause Title within one week.

Registry to make necessary corrections.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ORDER

IA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN

Date : 22-01-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Atul, Adv.  
Mrs. Kadambini, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 263691/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 266385/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 265664/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE  
ORDER

IA No. 265118/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263690/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 263695/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

**IA No. 265121/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SUBSTITUTION APPLN**

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Consequently, the order dated 18.12.2023 is recalled.

In view of the above, the applications for substitution of respondent Nos.5 and 18 are allowed.

The petitioner to file the memo of amended copy of the Cause Title within one week.

Registry to make necessary corrections.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER