

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 40272/2024 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT
IA No. 66782/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 40270/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 40271/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.)

Date : 22-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.
Mrs. Kadambini, Adv.
Mr. Satish Hooda, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 40272/2024, IA No. 66782/2024, IA No. 40270/2024 AND IA No. 40271/2024

1. These applications have been filed by the learned counsel for the appellant(s)/ applicant(s) seeking for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution, condonation of delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement, application for substitution and application for setting aside abatement.

2. Having heard the learned counsel for the appellant(s)/ applicant(s) and for the reasons stated indicated therein in the applications, the said applications are allowed.

3. Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned. Application for substitution is allowed.

4. Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned and consequently, abatement is set aside.

5. Cause title be amended accordingly.

6. Two weeks time from today is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant(s) to complete service on appellant nos. 2,15,17,29 and 30.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR