

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO. 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

( IA No. 116273/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN  
FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 116268/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 116269/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN. IA No. 116271/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 31-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR(NP)

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Atul, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Mohit, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. Aayush Rathore, Adv.(NP)  
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR(NP)UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. As per the office report dated 05<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, learned counsel for the appellants has not taken steps in respect of appellant Nos.15, 17 and 30. Service of notice of the alternative arrangement is incomplete *qua* these appellants.
2. As per the said office report, unserved cover containing notice for alternative arrangement received back with remarks "deceased" in respect

of appellant No.30.

3. Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to take fresh steps in respect of appellant Nos.15 and 17 and file appropriate application in respect of deceased appellant No.30.

4. Upon taking fresh steps by the learned counsel for the appellants in respect of appellant Nos.15 and 17, issue fresh notice.

5. List after four weeks.

**(Divya Babbar)**  
**Court Master (NSH)**

**(Geeta Ahuja)**  
**Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO. 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

( IA No. 116273/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN  
FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 116268/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 116269/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN. IA No. 116271/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 31-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR(NP)

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Atul, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Mohit, Adv.(NP)

Mr. Aayush Rathore, Adv.(NP)

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR(NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

1. As per the office report dated 05<sup>th</sup> July, 2024, learned counsel for the appellants has not taken steps in respect of appellant Nos.15, 17 and 30. Service of notice of the alternative arrangement is incomplete *qua* these appellants.
2. Thus, fresh notice of alternative arrangement be issued to the appellant Nos.15, 17 and 30 returnable in four weeks.
3. List after four weeks.

**(Divya Babbar)**  
**Court Master (NSH)**

**(Geeta Ahuja)**  
**Assistant Registrar-cum-PS**