

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3103 OF 2016

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.

...Appellant(s)

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we do not find that any error in the impugned judgment of the High Court as grant of pensionary benefits to a set of employees is a matter of policy. The Courts cannot interfere in the matter.
2. The appeal is accordingly dismissed.
3. Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J.
(MANMOHAN)

NEW DELHI;
August 06, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3103/2016

RAGHBIR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr. Chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any, also stands disposed
of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)